### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST RECORDED AT REEL

ASSA EDAME 2024

0554 FRAME 0661

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BT COMMERCIAL		05/19/1988	CORPORATION: NEW YORK
CORPORATION			

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ACCURIDE CORPORATION	
Street Address:	2315 Adams Lane	
City:	Henderson	
State/Country:	KENTUCKY	
Postal Code:	42420	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0981871	ACCU-FORGE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 714-540-1235
Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor
Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 021655-0038

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kristin J. Azcona

Signature: /kja/

TRADEMARK REEL: 004043 FRAME: 0425

OP \$40,00 0981

900140862

Date:	08/12/2009			
Total Attachments: 3 source=Release of BT Commercial#page1.tif source=Release of BT Commercial#page2.tif source=Release of BT Commercial#page3.tif				

TRADEMARK REEL: 004043 FRAME: 0426

TRADE-MARK

## RELEASE OF CERTAIN TRADEMARKS

RELEASE OF CERTAIN TRADEMARKS ("Release of Trademarks") by BT Commercial Corporation ("BTCC"), a New York corporation, as agent (in such capacity, the "Secured Party") for itself, BT Bank of Canada and National Bank of Canada (the "Canadian Lenders"), in connection with that certain Security Agreement and Mortgage -- Trademarks and Patents, dated December 19, 1986 (the "Trademarks and Patents Security Agreement"), between Accuride Corporation (the "Debtor"), a Delaware corporation having an office at 2315 Adams Lane, Henderson, Kentucky 42420, and the Secured Party and the related Assignment for Security--Trademarks, dated as of December 19, 1986 (the "Trademark Assignment"), made by the Debtor in favor of the Secured Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Trademarks and Patents Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Debtor has adopted, used and is using the trademarks listed in Schedule I attached hereto and incorporated by reference (the "Trademarks"), which Trademarks are registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "PTO");

WHEREAS, as a condition to BTCC making any loans or advances to Debtor pursuant to the Revolving Credit and Term Loan Agreement, dated as of December 19, 1986, between Debtor and BTCC, and as a condition to the Canadian Lenders making any loans or advances to Accuride Canada Inc. ("Accuride Canada") pursuant to the Loan Agreement, dated as of December 17, 1986, between Accuride Canada, the Canadian Lenders and BT Bank of Canada, as operating agent (the "Operating Agent"), as amended by the First Loan Amending Agreement, dated as of January 2, 1987, between Accuride Canada, the Canadian Lenders and the Operating Agent, BTCC and the Canadian Lenders have required the execution and delivery by the Debtor of the Trademarks and Patents Security Agreement and the related Trademark Assignment;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademarks and Patents Security Agreement, to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations, as defined in the Trademarks and Patents Security Agreement, Debtor has assigned to the Secured Party, and granted to the Secured Party a security interest in, and mortgage on, all right, title and interest of Debtor in and to the

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004043 FRAME: 0427

0612 FIME 89

Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and the applications and registrations, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof (the "Collateral");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Assignment, to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations, Debtor has further assigned to the Secured Party and granted to the Secured Party a security interest in, and mortgage on, the Collateral and has further acknowledged and affirmed that the rights and remedies of the Secured Party as more fully set forth in the Trademarks and Patents Security Agreement are incorporated by reference in the Trademark Assignment, which Trademark Assignment was filed with the PTO on 198 and recorded in the PTO at Reel No. 651;

WHEREAS, the Debtor and Accuride Canada have provided for the full and prompt payment and performance of all Obligations and for the release of the Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Secured Party hereby releases and terminates all right, title and interest of the Secured Party in, to or under the Trademarks and the security interest of the Secured Party in the Trademarks shall hereby terminate and revert to the Debtor and the estate, right, title and interest of the Secured Party in the Trademarks shall hereby cease, determine and become void.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has executed this Release of Trademarks on the \_/9 day of April, 1988.

BT COMMERCIAL CORPORATION, as Agent for itself, BT Bank of Canada and National Bank of Canada

Allie Brennsin

### TRADEMARKS

# U.S. REGISTRATIONS

Trademark	Req. No.	Renewal Date
ACCU-FORGE	981,871	04/09/94
ACCU-LITE	818,587	11/15/86
ACCU-RIDE	698,057	05/24/00
ACCU-RIDE	912,540	06/08/91
ACCU-RIDE XL	929,917	02/29/92
COMMANDER	702,487	08/09/00
DUPLEX	759,558	11/05/03
OCTO NEST	1,199,529	06/29/02
PERMA-PLATE	905,390	01/05/91
RADIAL COMMANDER	988,254	07/16/94
WHEEL-GUARD	1,300,461	10/16/04

PENDING APPLICATIONS FOR RENEWAL OF TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark Req. No. 06/16/86 813,587 ACCU-LITE

Renewal Date

3

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 004043 FRAME: 0429

**RECORDED: 08/12/2009**